with the entire building and facilities fully refurbished 

and renovated.
During my presidency, my committee recruited ●●
approximately 100 new members and collected new 
membership fees of RM7,500 per member.
Palmgold Corporation Bhd also sponsored RM550,000 ●●
(Five-hundred and fifty-thousand) in CASH as a 
renovation fund for Royal Ipoh Club’s main/existing 
clubhouse.
The Idris Bar, Dining Room, Veranda, main entrance door ●●
and the ladies’ and gents’ washrooms were completely 
renovated.
I introduced the ISO9001:2008 (Quality Management ●●